
 1

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held in the Guildhall, Winchester on 24 February 2011 
 

Councillor Izard (The Mayor in the Chair) (P) 
 

Councillors: 
  

Achwal (P) 
Anthony (P) 
Banister (P) 
Baxter (P) 
Beckett (P) 
Bell (P) 
Berry (P) 
Chamberlain (P) 
Clear (P) 
Coates (P) 
Collin (P) 
Cook (P) 
Cooper (P) 
Evans (P) 
Fall (P) 
Gemmell (P) 
Godfrey (P) 
Hammerton (P) 
Henry (P) 
Hicks (P) 
Higgins (P) 
Hiscock (P) 
Humby (P) 
Hutchison (P) 
Huxstep (P) 
Jackson (P) 
Jeffs (P) 
Johnston (P) 

 

Laming (P) 
Learney (P) 
Lipscomb (P) 
Love (P) 
Mason (P) 
Mather (P) 
Maynard (P) 
McLean (P) 
Mitchell (P) 
Nelmes (P) 
Pearce (P) 
Pearson (P) 
Phillips (P) 
Power (P) 
Prowse (P) 
Read (P) 
Ruffell (P) 
Rutter (P) 
Sanders (P) 
Stallard (P) 
Tait (P) 
Thompson (P) 
Thynne (P) 
Verney (P) 
Weston (P) 
Witt (P) 
Wood (P)  
Wright (P) 

 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
12 January 2011 be approved and adopted.  
 
 
 
 

 



 2

2. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LEADER 
 

The Mayor reported with great sadness the death of George Fothergill, who 
represented Littleton (and later Littleton & Harestock) Ward from 1984 to 
2004.  He was Mayor during 1998/99 and was Chairman of the 
Amenities/Leisure Committee from 1987 to 1996. The Mayor had written to 
the family to express the Council’s condolences and a Memorial Service 
would be held in the Bapsy Hall, Guildhall at 2pm on Sunday 6 March 2011.  
The Council stood for a few moments in silent tribute to his memory 
 
The Mayor then welcomed Councillor Brian Laming, who won the recent by-
election for Olivers Battery and Badger Farm Ward.  He also welcomed to the 
meeting students studying journalism from Southampton Solent University, 
and an Independent Member and a Parish Representative from the Standards 
Committee, who were in attendance to monitor proceedings. 
 

3. COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 

The Leader congratulated the Access & Infrastructure and Building Control 
Teams who had received Customer Services Excellence accreditation.  
Congratulations also went to the Customer Services and Landlord Services 
Teams who had passed their annual re-accreditation for the award. 

 
4. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 

 
1. Proposed Development at Barton Farm – Affordable Housing 

 
The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Tait.  
 

2. Proposed Development at Barton Farm – Public Inquiry 
 

The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Godfrey. 
 

3.  Proposed Development at Barton Farm – Public Inquiry – Next Stages 
 

The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Rutter. 
 

4. Guildhall Refurbishment 
 

This question was withdrawn by Councillor Jackson. 
 

5. Council Housing – Former Tenant Debt 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Councillor Thompson, answered a 
question from Councillor Coates. 
 
 



 3

6. Draft Winchester Town Centre Access Plan 
  

The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Sanders. 
 

7. Statements in the Hampshire Chronicle 
 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, answered a question from 
Councillor Berry. 
 

8. Solar Panels in Council Housing 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Councillor Thompson, answered a 
question from Councillor Cook. 
 
Councillor McLean declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in this 
matter, as he worked in the solar panel industry. 
 

9. Issue of Concessionary Fares and Tokens 
 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, answered a question from 
Councillor Higgins. 
 

10. Kerbside Collection of Glass 
 

The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Henry. 
 

11.  Condition of Figure on Black Swan Buildings 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Winchester and Surrounds, Councillor Collin, 
answered a question from Councillor Tait 

 
12.  Blueprint Exercise – Submission of Comments 
 

The Portfolio Holder for High Quality Environment, Councillor Bell, 
answered a question from Councillor Cook. 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES 
 

Cabinet – 9 February 2011 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 14 February 2011 
 
Adoption of Change Plans 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, moved that Recommended 
Minute 729 be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 



 4

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 729 be approved and 
adopted.  

 
2. That the Recommended Minute of Principal Scrutiny 

Committee on the same matter (attached to Report CL69) be noted. 
 
Cabinet – 9 February 2011 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting 2011/12 – Update (less 
Exempt Appendix) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Councillor Thompson, moved that 
Cabinet Recommended Minute 730 be approved and adopted. 
 
Amendment  (1) Councillor Coates (2) Councillor Godfrey 
 
‘At the end of Recommendation 2, add the words ‘…,subject to the surplus of 
£537,500 being allocated for Housing Repairs  rather than being put back into 
the HRA Working Balance.’ 
 
Amendment carried. 
 
Substantive Motion carried 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Recommended Minute 730 of Cabinet, as amended, be 
approved and adopted.  

  
Cabinet – 19 January 2011 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 24 January 2011 
 
Members’ Allowances Panel – Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, moved that Recommended 
Minute 613, together with the Recommendations set out in Report CL68, be 
approved and adopted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 613 of Cabinet, together with 
the Recommendations set out in Report CL68, be approved and 
adopted.  

 
2. That Recommended Minute 643 of Principal Scrutiny 

Committee be noted. 
 
 



 5

 
 

Cabinet – 9 February 2011 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 14 February 2011 
 
Budget and Council Tax 2011/12 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, moved that Recommended 
Minute 732 be approved and adopted. 
 

   Amendment (1) Councillor Wood  (2) Councillor Beckett  
 

‘That in order to support the vulnerable, the community, youth, and small 
business, Recommendation 2 be amended by the addition of the following 
words at the end of the sentence 
 
 ‘..subject to the following changes:- 
   
1. In order to protect the existing support given to our Voluntary sector and to 

ensure they have the resources to carry out their important work:- 
 

a. the project of collecting Kerbside Glass be deferred until the 
Council’s finances have measurably improved.  This will produce a 
saving in 2011/12 and could be reconsidered for 2012/13. 

 
b. In the interim, a budget provision of £10,000 be provided to supply 

Community Glass Bins to increase the District wide level of Glass 
Collection, to be funded by a release from the Major Investment 
Reserve. 

 
2. That, to help both the Community and Business Sector, the increases in 

Car Parking Charges, recently introduced, be reversed as soon as 
practically possible, following the process of statutory notices. 

 
Therefore:- 
 

a. Sunday Charging is to be discontinued both in short stay car parks 
and on metered street parking bays; 

b.  the free half hour to be reinstated  in Winchester; 
c. the increase in charges for short stay rural car parks be 

cancelled; 
    And: 
 

d. and a free hour be allowed in the Rural District Car parks  
e. That the estimated cost in 2011/12 of £95,000 be met by a release 

from the LABGI fund. 
 
3. That the publication of Perspectives be discontinued; a saving of some 

£12,000 per annum.  
  



 6

 
 
4. That the Community will be better served by using the amounts saved in 

2011/12 from deferring kerbside glass collection and ceasing Perspectives, 
for the support the Voluntary sector can provide to the Community, in line 
with the District’s Sustainable Community Strategy.  Accordingly, the 
Community Grants to be made in 2011/12 from the General Fund be 
reinstated to the same levels as for 2010/11:- 

 
a. for Key clients as set out in Appendix 1; and 
b. for Other Clients as set out in Appendix 2.  
  

The Awards agreed by the Town Forum will be additional to the amounts set 
out in the Appendix.  The rules that were applicable then, including our 
established procedures for awarding grants and SLA agreements, to be 
applied to these grants.  This proposal is dependant on these organisations 
still being in existence and fulfilling the rules applicable in 2010/11.  
 
The impact of these changes are estimated to be an additional £75,090.  
 
5. To supplement Rural business funding and small community groups:- 
 

a. a further budget amount of £50,000 to be available for the award of 
community grants to groups, shops and community chest awards; 
and 

b. The budget for this to be allocated from the savings above with any 
shortfall to be vired from the Commissioning budgets. 

 
6. The reduction of staff for Planning Enforcement could jeopardise the 

tremendous progress that was begun in 2008 to get the outstanding cases 
under control. Therefore:- 

 
a. the Planning Budget to be increased by £50,000 to retain capacity 

for Enforcement; and  
b. the budget for the above to be funded from the increased levels of 

Planning Fees, due to be introduced later in 2011. 
 

7. That the figures in the budget be amended to take account of the above.’ 
 
 
At this point, the meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes. 
 
When the meeting resumed it was agreed that, having regard to the number of 
Members who may have personal or personal and prejudicial interests in one 
or more of the organisations listed for grant aid in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
amendment, each Appendix should be voted upon separately, followed by a 
vote on the remainder of the amendment. 
 
 
 



 7

 
 
Vote on Appendix 1 (Award of Grants to Key Clients) 
 
The following Members declared personal and prejudicial interests in one or 
more of the organisations listed in Appendix 1 and left the meeting during 
consideration thereof:- Councillors Baxter, Hammerton, Hiscock, Johnston, 
Mason, Nelmes and Pearson. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 32(1), one quarter of the Members 
present and voting required that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
amendment. 
 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Anthony, Beckett, Berry, Chamberlain, Coates, Cooper, Fall, 
Gemmell, Godfrey, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Lipscomb, Mather, McLean, 
Phillips, Read, Ruffell, Sanders, Stallard, Tait, Thynne, Verney, Weston, Wood 
and Wright (26). 
 
The following Members voted against the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Achwal, Banister, Bell, Clear, Collin, Cook, Evans, Henry, Hicks, 
Higgins, Hutchison, Izard, Jackson, Laming, Learney, Love, Maynard, Mitchell, 
Pearce, Power, Prowse, Rutter, Thompson and Witt (24). 
 
Amendment carried 
 
Vote on Appendix 2 (Award of Grants to Other Clients) 
 
The following Members declared personal and prejudicial interests in one or 
more of the organisations listed in Appendix 2 and left the meeting during 
consideration thereof:- Councillors Collin, Hiscock, Higgins, Jackson, Love, 
Prowse, Stallard and Thompson and left the meeting during consideration 
thereof. 
 
Councillor Fall declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest related to her 
involvement with Stanmore Combined and remained in the meeting and voted 
thereon. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 32(1), one quarter of the Members 
present and voting required that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
amendment. 
 
 
 
 
 



 8

 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Anthony, Baxter, Beckett, Berry, Chamberlain, Coates, Cooper, 
Fall, Gemmell, Godfrey, Hammerton, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Lipscomb, 
Mather, McLean, Pearson, Phillips, Read, Ruffell, Sanders, Tait, Thynne, 
Verney, Weston, Wood and Wright (28). 
 
The following Members voted against the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Banister, Bell, Clear, Cook, Evans, Henry, Hicks, Hutchison, Izard, 
Johnston, Laming, Learney, Mason, Maynard, Mitchell, Nelmes, Pearce, 
Power, Rutter and Witt (20). 
 
Amendment carried 
 
Vote on remainder of the Amendment 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 32(1), one quarter of the Members 
present and voting required that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
amendment. 
 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Anthony, Baxter, Beckett, Berry, Chamberlain, Coates, Cooper, 
Fall, Gemmell, Godfrey, Hammerton, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Lipscomb, 
Mather, McLean, Pearson, Phillips, Read, Ruffell, Sanders, Stallard, Tait, 
Thynne, Verney, Weston, Wood and Wright (29). 
 
The following Members voted against the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Achwal, Banister, Bell, Clear, Collin, Cook, Evans, Henry, Hicks, 
Higgins, Hiscock, Hutchison, Izard, Jackson, Johnston, Laming, Learney, 
Love, Mason, Maynard, Mitchell, Nelmes, Pearce, Power, Prowse, Rutter, 
Thompson and Witt (28). 
 
Amendment carried 
 
Substantive Motion carried 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 732 of Cabinet, as amended, 
be approved and adopted.  

 



 9

2. That the Recommended Minute of Principal Scrutiny 
Committee on the same matter (attached to Report CL69) be noted. 

 
Council Tax 2011/12 
 
The Head of Finance informed the meeting that, further to the approved 
amendment in the last item, two figures in the circulated Council Tax 
Resolution required amendment as follows:- 
 
Paragraph 3(a) – delete £84,793,869 and insert £84,748,869 
 
Paragraph 3(b) – delete £71,026,394 and insert £70,981,394 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That any expenses incurred by the Council in 
performing in a part of its area a function performed elsewhere in its 
area by a Parish Council/Town Council/Parish Meeting shall not be 
treated as special expenses for the purposes of Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, except in the case of the 
following special items relating to the non-parished area the 
aggregate amount of which is £858,136 (Appendix K to report 
CAB2125 refers) and which is shown within the total of special items 
at paragraph 3(f) below:- 

 
(a) Magdalen Hill and West Hill Cemeteries; 

(b) Allotments; 

(c) Town centre Christmas lighting; 

(d) Footway lighting; 

(e) Bus shelter maintenance; 

(f) Grants for community facilities in the Town (“parish” 
element); 

(g) Parks and playing fields (except Abbey Gardens, Riverside 
Walks, the Weirs  Gardens and St Giles Hill); 

(h) Community Wardens; 

(i)  Arboricultural work; 

(j)  Public Conveniences 

(k)  Theatre Royal 

(l)  Maintenance work to Council Owned Bridges 

(m) Grit Bins 

(n) Administration of the Town Forum 

 
 
 



 10

2. That it be noted that at its meeting on 12 January 2011 
the Council calculated the following amounts for the year 2011/12 in 
accordance with Regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992: 

 
(a) £47,980.46, being the amount calculated by the Council, 

in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax base for 
the year. 

 
3. That the following amounts be now calculated by the 

Council for the year 2011/12 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

 
(a) £84,748,869, being the aggregate of the amounts which 

the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) 
of the Act. 

 
(b) £70,981,394, being the aggregate of the amounts which 

the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) 
of the Act. 

 
(c) £13,767,475, being the amount by which the aggregate 

at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by 
the Council in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget 
requirement for the year. 

 
(d) £4,638,222, being the aggregate of the sums which the 

Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in 
respect of redistributed non-domestic rates and revenue support 
grant, decreased by the amount of the sums which the Council 
estimates will be transferred in the year to its general fund from its 
collection fund in accordance with Section 98 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
(e) £190.27, being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount 

at 3(d) above, all divided by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
(f) 3,070,760, being the aggregate amount of all special 

items referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
(g) £126.27, being the amount at 3(e) above less the result 

given by dividing the amount at 3(f) above by the amount at 2(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 

 



 11

(h) the amounts shown in column 9 of annex 1, being the 
amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above the amounts 
of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 
Council’s area mentioned in column 1 of annex 1 divided in each 
case by the relevant amount at 2(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic 
amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which one or more special items relate. 

 
4. That it be noted for the year 2011/12, the Hampshire 

County Council, the Hampshire Police Authority and the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in 
precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
Precepting Precept 
Authority Amount 
 
Hampshire County  
Council (HCC) £49,797,960 
 
Hampshire Police  
Authority (HPA) £7,017,142 
 
Hampshire Fire and             £2,945,041 
Rescue Authority (HFRA) 

 
Valuation HCC HPA  HFRA 
Bands 

A 691.92 97.50 40.92 

B 807.24 113.75 47.74 

C 922.56 130.00 54.56 

D 1,037.88 146.25 61.38 

E 1,268.52 178.75 75.02 

F 1,499.16 211.25 88.66 

G 1,729.80 243.75 102.30 

H 2,075.76 292.50 122.76 
 
 
5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of 

the amounts at 3(i) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with 
Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby 
sets the amounts in columns 2-9 of annex 2 as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2011/12 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown. 



 12

 
Cabinet – 9 February 2011 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 14 February 2011 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Learney, moved that Recommended 
Minute 733 be approved and adopted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 733 be approved and 
adopted.  

 
2. That the Recommended Minute of Principal Scrutiny 

Committee on the same matter (attached to Report CL69) be noted. 
 

Cabinet – 8 December 2010 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 24 January 2011 
 
Disposal of Vacant HRA Dwellings 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Councillor Thompson, moved that 
Recommended Minute 569 be approved and adopted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 569 of Cabinet be approved 
and adopted.  

 
2. That Recommended Minute 641 of Principal Scrutiny 

Committee be noted. 
 

Planning Development Control Committee – 27 January 2011 
 
South Downs National Park - Update 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee, Councillor Johnston, moved that 
Recommended Minute 880 be approved and adopted. 
 
Councillor Wood declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in this item 
as he was the Council’s representative on the South Downs National Park 
Authority. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That Recommended Minute 880 be approved and 
adopted.  

 
 



 13

 
Licensing and Regulation Committee – 25 January 2011 
 
Sex Establishments – Policy, Fees and Delegation Arrangements 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing and Regulation Committee, Councillor 
Jackson, moved that Recommended Minute 666 be approved and adopted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That Recommended Minute 666 be approved and 
adopted.  

 
6. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Beckett:- 
 
‘That this Council takes immediate action to re-allocate committee seats in a 
manner that properly reflects the political balance of the Council’. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Cooper. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Notice of Motion be agreed and the re-allocation 
of seats be dealt with under the next item of business. 

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP BY THE COUNCIL 

  
The Corporate Director (Governance) reported that the current political 
balance of the Council was Liberal Democrat 28 (49.12%), Conservative 27 
(47.37%) and Independent 2 (3.51%).  The changes set out below, as notified 
by the two Group Managers, were in accordance with those balance figures. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following changes be made:- 
 
Licensing & Regulation Committee – Councillor Fall to continue to 
serve on that Committee, but as a representative of the Conservative 
Group. 
 
Personnel Committee – Councillor Rutter to come off the Committee 
and Councillor Weston to join the Committee. 
 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – Cllr Banister to come off the Committee 
and Councillor Humby to join the Committee. 
 
Social Issues Scrutiny Panel – Councillor Hicks to come off the Panel 
and Councillor Fall to join the Panel. 



 14

 
Resources Scrutiny Panel – Councillor Power to come off the Panel 
and Councillor Ruffell to join the Panel. 
 
 
Local Economy Scrutiny Panel – Councillor Fall to come off the Panel 
and Councillor Laming to join the Panel. 
 
Environment Scrutiny Panel - Councillor Fall to come off the Panel as a 
Deputy and Councillor Power to join the Panel as a Deputy. 
 
Resources Scrutiny Panel - Councillor Fall to come off the Panel as a 
Deputy and Councillor Power to join the Panel as a Deputy. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7pm, adjourned at 9.25pm, resumed at 9.40pm 
and concluded at 12.50am.   
 
 
 

The Mayor



 15
 

                         

PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS AND COUNCIL TAXES 2011/12             

             Annex 1   

  EXPENDITURE 
TAX 

BASE 

TAX 
RATE    

BAND D  
BASIC 

AMOUNT BAND  A BAND  B BAND  C 

BASIC 
AMOUNT &  

BAND D BAND  E BAND  F BAND  G BAND  H   
    (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)   

  £   £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £   

 BILLING AUTHORITY                   
      WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL       6,058,493  47,980  126.27 126.27 84.18 98.21 112.24 126.27 154.33 182.39 210.45 252.54   
                                     
 SPECIAL AREAS                       
  (BILLING AUTHORITY)                
      WINCHESTER TOWN  868,165  14,158 61.32 187.59 125.06 145.90 166.75 187.59 229.28 270.96 312.65 375.18   
                                     
 PARISHES                            
     BADGER FARM      27,900  984  28.36 154.63 103.09 120.27 137.45 154.63 188.99 223.35 257.72 309.26   
     BEAUWORTH        0  57  0.00 126.27 84.18 98.21 112.24 126.27 154.33 182.39 210.45 252.54   
     BIGHTON    3,000  169  17.72 143.99 95.99 111.99 127.99 143.99 175.99 207.99 239.98 287.98   

     BISHOPS SUTTON            3,540  219  16.17 142.44 94.96 110.79 126.61 142.44 174.09 205.75 237.40 284.88   
     BISHOPS WALTHAM           335,304  2,721  123.23 249.50 166.33 194.06 221.78 249.50 304.94 360.39 415.83 499.00   
     BOARHUNT                  15,000  247  60.81 187.08 124.72 145.51 166.29 187.08 228.65 270.23 311.80 374.16   
     BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER           5,000  216  23.12 149.39 99.59 116.19 132.79 149.39 182.59 215.79 248.98 298.78   
     CHERITON                  9,000  308  29.21 155.48 103.65 120.93 138.20 155.48 190.03 224.58 259.13 310.96   
     CHILCOMB              0  57  0.00 126.27 84.18 98.21 112.24 126.27 154.33 182.39 210.45 252.54   
     COLDEN COMMON             132,000  1,588  83.15 209.42 139.61 162.88 186.15 209.42 255.96 302.50 349.03 418.84   
     COMPTON & SHAWFORD        27,170  831  32.68 158.95 105.97 123.63 141.29 158.95 194.27 229.59 264.92 317.90   
     CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 9,800  390  25.13 151.40 100.93 117.76 134.58 151.40 185.04 218.69 252.33 302.80   
     CRAWLEY                   13,000  221  58.88 185.15 123.43 144.01 164.58 185.15 226.29 267.44 308.58 370.30   
     CURDRIDGE                 22,000  634  34.71 160.98 107.32 125.21 143.09 160.98 196.75 232.53 268.30 321.96   
     DENMEAD                   335,665  2,784  120.59 246.86 164.57 192.00 219.43 246.86 301.72 356.58 411.43 493.72   
     DROXFORD                  10,000  332  30.10 156.37 104.25 121.62 139.00 156.37 191.12 225.87 260.62 312.74   
     DURLEY                    17,500  473  37.00 163.27 108.85 126.99 145.13 163.27 199.55 235.83 272.12 326.54   

     EXTON                     675  128  5.25 131.52 87.68 102.29 116.91 131.52 160.75 189.97 219.20 263.04   
     HAMBLEDON                 20,000  510  39.21 165.48 110.32 128.71 147.09 165.48 202.25 239.03 275.80 330.96   
     HEADBOURNE WORTHY         3,850  231  16.68 142.95 95.30 111.18 127.07 142.95 174.72 206.48 238.25 285.90   
     HURSLEY                   29,000  422  68.69 194.96 129.97 151.64 173.30 194.96 238.28 281.61 324.93 389.92   
     ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 2,200  126  17.49 143.76 95.84 111.81 127.79 143.76 175.71 207.65 239.60 287.52   
     ITCHEN VALLEY  14,250  726  19.62 145.89 97.26 113.47 129.68 145.89 178.31 210.73 243.15 291.78   
     KILMESTON              3,600  133  27.07 153.34 102.23 119.26 136.30 153.34 187.42 221.49 255.57 306.68   
     KINGS WORTHY           111,845  1,827  61.22 187.49 124.99 145.83 166.66 187.49 229.15 270.82 312.48 374.98   
     LITTLETON & HARESTOCK  58,750  1,520  38.65 164.92 109.95 128.27 146.60 164.92 201.57 238.22 274.87 329.84   
     MICHELDEVER            43,000  625  68.79 195.06 130.04 151.71 173.39 195.06 238.41 281.75 325.10 390.12   
     NEW ALRESFORD          246,000  2,314  106.29 232.56 155.04 180.88 206.72 232.56 284.24 335.92 387.60 465.12   
     NORTHINGTON            3,380  126  26.90 153.17 102.11 119.13 136.15 153.17 187.21 221.25 255.28 306.34   
     OLD ALRESFORD          9,450  262  36.14 162.41 108.27 126.32 144.36 162.41 198.50 234.59 270.68 324.82   
     OLIVERS BATTERY        24,600  755  32.57 158.84 105.89 123.54 141.19 158.84 194.14 229.44 264.73 317.68   
     OTTERBOURNE            29,227  695  42.08 168.35 112.23 130.94 149.64 168.35 205.76 243.17 280.58 336.70   
     OWSLEBURY              18,000  380  47.34 173.61 115.74 135.03 154.32 173.61 212.19 250.77 289.35 347.22   
     SHEDFIELD              85,701  1,639  52.29 178.56 119.04 138.88 158.72 178.56 218.24 257.92 297.60 357.12   
     SOBERTON   27,000  825  32.74 159.01 106.01 123.67 141.34 159.01 194.35 229.68 265.02 318.02   
     SOUTH WONSTON          67,626  1,179  57.36 183.63 122.42 142.82 163.23 183.63 224.44 265.24 306.05 367.26   
     SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY     12,700  282  44.98 171.25 114.17 133.19 152.22 171.25 209.31 247.36 285.42 342.50   
     SPARSHOLT              12,750  304  41.90 168.17 112.11 130.80 149.48 168.17 205.54 242.91 280.28 336.34   
     SWANMORE               113,000  1,307  86.48 212.75 141.83 165.47 189.11 212.75 260.03 307.31 354.58 425.50   
     TICHBORNE              3,500  86  40.72 166.99 111.33 129.88 148.44 166.99 204.10 241.21 278.32 333.98   
     TWYFORD     50,000  723  69.16 195.43 130.29 152.00 173.72 195.43 238.86 282.29 325.72 390.86   
     UPHAM       14,000  321  43.58 169.85 113.23 132.11 150.98 169.85 207.59 245.34 283.08 339.70   
     WARNFORD 950  111  8.57 134.84 89.89 104.88 119.86 134.84 164.80 194.77 224.73 269.68   
     WEST MEON   21,320  380  56.06 182.33 121.55 141.81 162.07 182.33 222.85 263.37 303.88 364.66   
     WHITELEY 75,929  1,287  58.98 185.25 123.50 144.08 164.67 185.25 226.42 267.58 308.75 370.50   
     WICKHAM     108,413  1,770  61.24 187.51 125.01 145.84 166.68 187.51 229.18 270.85 312.52 375.02   
     WONSTON     26,000  597  43.54 169.81 113.21 132.07 150.94 169.81 207.55 245.28 283.02 339.62   
                    PARISH TOTAL 2,202,595  33,822.52 65.12                     
                    WINCHESTER TOWN 868,165  14,157.94 61.32                     

                    TOTAL 3,070,760  47,980.46 64.00                     

                            



 16

               
          

 PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS AND COUNCIL TAXES 2011/12    Annex 2 
           
           

  BAND  A BAND  B BAND  C BAND D BAND  E BAND  F BAND  G BAND  H 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
          £         £         £         £         £         £         £         £ 

 BILLING AUTHORITY              
     WINCHESTER  CITY COUNCIL     84.18 98.21 112.24 126.27 154.33 182.39 210.45 252.54 
                                
PRECEPT AUTHORITY          
     HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 691.92 807.24 922.56 1,037.88 1,268.52 1,499.16 1,729.80 2,075.76 
           
     POLICE AUTHORITY 97.50 113.75 130.00 146.25 178.75 211.25 243.75 292.50 
           
     FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 40.92 47.74 54.56 61.38 75.02 88.66 102.30 122.76 
           
Total (HCC,HPA & HFRA) 830.34 968.73 1,107.12 1,245.51 1,522.29 1,799.07 2,075.85 2,491.02 

           
 SPECIAL AREAS                  
  (BILLING AUTHORITY)           
     WINCHESTER TOWN  955.40 1,114.63 1,273.87 1,433.10 1,751.57 2,070.03 2,388.50 2,866.20 
                                

 PARISHES                       

     BADGER FARM      933.43 1,089.00 1,244.57 1,400.14 1,711.28 2,022.42 2,333.57 2,800.28 
     BEAUWORTH        914.52 1,066.94 1,219.36 1,371.78 1,676.62 1,981.46 2,286.30 2,743.56 
     BIGHTON    926.33 1,080.72 1,235.11 1,389.50 1,698.28 2,007.06 2,315.83 2,779.00 
     BISHOPS SUTTON            925.30 1,079.52 1,233.73 1,387.95 1,696.38 2,004.82 2,313.25 2,775.90 
     BISHOPS WALTHAM           996.67 1,162.79 1,328.90 1,495.01 1,827.23 2,159.46 2,491.68 2,990.02 
     BOARHUNT                  955.06 1,114.24 1,273.41 1,432.59 1,750.94 2,069.30 2,387.65 2,865.18 
     BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER          929.93 1,084.92 1,239.91 1,394.90 1,704.88 2,014.86 2,324.83 2,789.80 
     CHERITON                  933.99 1,089.66 1,245.32 1,400.99 1,712.32 2,023.65 2,334.98 2,801.98 
     CHILCOMB              914.52 1,066.94 1,219.36 1,371.78 1,676.62 1,981.46 2,286.30 2,743.56 
     COLDEN COMMON             969.95 1,131.61 1,293.27 1,454.93 1,778.25 2,101.57 2,424.88 2,909.86 
     COMPTON & SHAWFORD        936.31 1,092.36 1,248.41 1,404.46 1,716.56 2,028.66 2,340.77 2,808.92 
     CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 931.27 1,086.49 1,241.70 1,396.91 1,707.33 2,017.76 2,328.18 2,793.82 
     CRAWLEY                   953.77 1,112.74 1,271.70 1,430.66 1,748.58 2,066.51 2,384.43 2,861.32 
     CURDRIDGE                 937.66 1,093.94 1,250.21 1,406.49 1,719.04 2,031.60 2,344.15 2,812.98 
     DENMEAD                   994.91 1,160.73 1,326.55 1,492.37 1,824.01 2,155.65 2,487.28 2,984.74 
     DROXFORD                  934.59 1,090.35 1,246.12 1,401.88 1,713.41 2,024.94 2,336.47 2,803.76 
     DURLEY                    939.19 1,095.72 1,252.25 1,408.78 1,721.84 2,034.90 2,347.97 2,817.56 
     EXTON                     918.02 1,071.02 1,224.03 1,377.03 1,683.04 1,989.04 2,295.05 2,754.06 
     HAMBLEDON                 940.66 1,097.44 1,254.21 1,410.99 1,724.54 2,038.10 2,351.65 2,821.98 
     HEADBOURNE WORTHY         925.64 1,079.91 1,234.19 1,388.46 1,697.01 2,005.55 2,314.10 2,776.92 
     HURSLEY                   960.31 1,120.37 1,280.42 1,440.47 1,760.57 2,080.68 2,400.78 2,880.94 
     ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 926.18 1,080.54 1,234.91 1,389.27 1,698.00 2,006.72 2,315.45 2,778.54 
     ITCHEN VALLEY  927.60 1,082.20 1,236.80 1,391.40 1,700.60 2,009.80 2,319.00 2,782.80 
     KILMESTON              932.57 1,087.99 1,243.42 1,398.85 1,709.71 2,020.56 2,331.42 2,797.70 
     KINGS WORTHY           955.33 1,114.56 1,273.78 1,433.00 1,751.44 2,069.89 2,388.33 2,866.00 
     LITTLETON & HARESTOCK  940.29 1,097.00 1,253.72 1,410.43 1,723.86 2,037.29 2,350.72 2,820.86 
     MICHELDEVER            960.38 1,120.44 1,280.51 1,440.57 1,760.70 2,080.82 2,400.95 2,881.14 
     NEW ALRESFORD          985.38 1,149.61 1,313.84 1,478.07 1,806.53 2,134.99 2,463.45 2,956.14 
     NORTHINGTON            932.45 1,087.86 1,243.27 1,398.68 1,709.50 2,020.32 2,331.13 2,797.36 
     OLD ALRESFORD          938.61 1,095.05 1,251.48 1,407.92 1,720.79 2,033.66 2,346.53 2,815.84 
     OLIVERS BATTERY        936.23 1,092.27 1,248.31 1,404.35 1,716.43 2,028.51 2,340.58 2,808.70 
     OTTERBOURNE            942.57 1,099.67 1,256.76 1,413.86 1,728.05 2,042.24 2,356.43 2,827.72 
     OWSLEBURY              946.08 1,103.76 1,261.44 1,419.12 1,734.48 2,049.84 2,365.20 2,838.24 
     SHEDFIELD              949.38 1,107.61 1,265.84 1,424.07 1,740.53 2,056.99 2,373.45 2,848.14 
     SOBERTON   936.35 1,092.40 1,248.46 1,404.52 1,716.64 2,028.75 2,340.87 2,809.04 
     SOUTH WONSTON          952.76 1,111.55 1,270.35 1,429.14 1,746.73 2,064.31 2,381.90 2,858.28 
     SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY     944.51 1,101.92 1,259.34 1,416.76 1,731.60 2,046.43 2,361.27 2,833.52 
     SPARSHOLT              942.45 1,099.53 1,256.60 1,413.68 1,727.83 2,041.98 2,356.13 2,827.36 
     SWANMORE               972.17 1,134.20 1,296.23 1,458.26 1,782.32 2,106.38 2,430.43 2,916.52 
     TICHBORNE              941.67 1,098.61 1,255.56 1,412.50 1,726.39 2,040.28 2,354.17 2,825.00 
     TWYFORD     960.63 1,120.73 1,280.84 1,440.94 1,761.15 2,081.36 2,401.57 2,881.88 
     UPHAM       943.57 1,100.84 1,258.10 1,415.36 1,729.88 2,044.41 2,358.93 2,830.72 
     WARNFORD 920.23 1,073.61 1,226.98 1,380.35 1,687.09 1,993.84 2,300.58 2,760.70 
     WEST MEON   951.89 1,110.54 1,269.19 1,427.84 1,745.14 2,062.44 2,379.73 2,855.68 
     WHITELEY 953.84 1,112.81 1,271.79 1,430.76 1,748.71 2,066.65 2,384.60 2,861.52 
     WICKHAM     955.35 1,114.57 1,273.80 1,433.02 1,751.47 2,069.92 2,388.37 2,866.04 
     WONSTON     943.55 1,100.80 1,258.06 1,415.32 1,729.84 2,044.35 2,358.87 2,830.64 
                  

 


